INFORMATION PAPER

AZAA-IG

1 August 2002

SUBJECT: Military Customs and Courtesies for National Guard Work Force

1. Reference:

a. AR 670-1; Wear and Appearance of Army Uniforms and Insignia; 1 July 2002, para 1-10i. and 30-2b.(6)

b. AR 600-25; Salutes, Honors, and Visits of Courtesy; 1 September 1983

c. Policy Letter No 25.01; Arizona Department of Emergency Management and Military Affairs; Uniforms State Employees and Competitive Technicians; 7 July 1999

d. 2001 Labor/Management Agreement, Between The Adjutant General, State of Arizona and the Arizona Army Chapter 61, Association of Civilian Technicians, September 2001 

e. Case 34 FLRA No 138, AFGE Local 3006 and the Adjutant General, State of Idaho, Boise, Idaho, 14 February 1990.

f. Case 32 FLRA No. 160, Association of Civilian Technicians, Michigan State Council and Michigan Air National Guard, 16 September 1988.

g. Case 26 FLRA No. 515, National Association of Government Employees, SEIU, AFL-CIO and National Guard Bureau, Adjutant General, 1987.

h. TPR 300, Chapter 302.7, Employment in the National Guard Technician Program. 23 February 1987.

i. Personal Clothing and Central Clothing Distribution Facility Standing Operating Procedures (SOP), AZ Army National Guard, DCSLOG, Paragraph 14 – 17.

2. Purpose:  To provide supervisors and the technician workforce information regarding the standards required for uniforms and military customs and courtesies. 

3. Facts:

a. AR 670-1, paragraph 1-10i. Army National Guard technicians who are also members of the Army National Guard will wear the appropriate Army duty uniform while engaged in their civil service status.

b. AR 670-1; paragraph 30-2b.(6) states Army National Guard technicians who are required to wear the uniform as a condition of their employment will wear the uniform for their federally recognized grades, as prescribed by the Adjutant General of their state, commonwealth, territory, or district.

c. Policy Letter No 25.01; 7 July 1999, 

1) Paragraph 1. states “it is the policy of The Adjutant General that state employees whose job requirements include membership in the National Guard of Arizona, are required to wear the appropriate uniform while on the job.

2) Paragraph 3. states “All National Guard members who wear the military uniform in their civilian employment will comply with uniform and grooming standards established by their particular branch of service.

d. Article XXV, Dress Code, of the 2001 Labor/Management Agreement states in Section 1:

“Excepted employees as supplied by Employer and in accordance with TPR 300, Office of Personnel Management rules on appearance, and 32 USC 709 (b) (4) will wear the military uniform.” . . . “Employees not wearing the prescribed uniform properly may be subject to disciplinary action.”

e. Case 34 FLRA No 138, of 1990, the AFGE in Idaho proposed during collective bargaining that supervisors address technicians as “Mr.,” “Mrs.,” or “Ms.” instead of using military titles such as “SGT.”  Idaho National Guard refused to bargain on this issue.  The Federal Labor Relations Authority (FLRA) upheld the National Guard’s policy of using military titles while addressing technicians.  The FLRA stated: 

“The Agency’s (National Guard) practice of using military terms to address employees is a military custom and courtesy.  As in Michigan Air National Guard, the practice serves the same Agency interests as the uniform requirement:  “maintaining a highly developed sense of esprit de corps and military discipline among civilian technicians.”

e. Case 32 FLRA No. 160, of 1988, the Association of Civilian Technicians contended that the Michigan National Guard could not compel technicians to maintain Military Customs and Courtesies while they were on their lunch break away from the installation.  The FLRA upheld the Army regulatory guidance and the National Guard’s policy that civilian technicians will observe all military customs and courtesies while in uniform.

f. Case 26 FLRA No. 515, of 1987, the National Association of Government Employees, SEIU, AFL-CIO proposed that civilian technicians not be required to observe the grooming standards prescribed by military regulation.  The FLRA stated:

“grooming standards are so inextricably related to the wearing of the military uniform that the requirement that civilian technicians observe the grooming standards prescribed for the military uniform is an inextricable part of the uniform-wearing requirement.”

4. The information above establishes the legal requirements for wear and enforcement of the duty uniform for Technician personnel.  The following paragraphs detail specific areas of concern:

g. DCSLOG Personal Clothing and Central Clothing Distribution Facility SOP and the union contract provides authorization for maintenance technician supervisors and unit supply sergeants to purchase organizational equipment such as, steel toed boots, cold weather gear, “Booney” hats, and coveralls.  Organizational equipment is worn per AR 670–1 and commander’s guidance.  Guidance generally is that organizational equipment is worn within the designated work area only and is not for wear in view of the public.

h.  AR 670-1, 1–10. When the wear of the Army uniform is required or prohibited
k. Soldiers will wear headgear with the Army uniform, except under the following circumstances:

· (1) Headgear is not required if it would interfere with the safe operation of military vehicles. The wear of military headgear is not required while in or on a privately owned vehicle (to include a motorcycle or bicycle), a commercial vehicle, or on public conveyance (such as a subway, train, plane, or bus).

· (2) Soldiers will not wear headgear indoors unless under arms in an official capacity, or when directed by the commander, such as for indoor ceremonial activities.

· (4) Soldiers will carry their headgear when it is not worn. Soldiers will not attach headgear to the uniform, hang it from the belt, or put it in a uniform pocket.

i. AR 670-1,  3–5. Headgear

b. Patrol cap.

· The patrol cap (formerly called the BDU cap) is worn with the BDU in field environments when the Kevlar helmet is not worn; on work details; or in other environments where the wear of the beret is impractical, as determined by the commander.

j. Command guidance related to wear of the beret is in accordance with AR 670-1 paragraph 3-5.  Clarification has directed that should a soldier leave his or her designated work area, i.e. the motorpool or hangar, they will immediately remove all other forms of headgear and put on the Army beret. 
k. AR 670-1, 3–6. General guidelines

c. Soldiers will wear the trousers bloused, using the draw cords or blousing rubbers, if the trousers are not tucked into the boots.
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